

No. 17-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANITA ARRINGTON-BEY, Administratrix
of the Estate of Omar K. Arrington-Bey,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BEDFORD HEIGHTS, OHIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
PRITZKER NORTHWESTERN
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711

TERRY H. GILBERT
Counsel of Record
JACQUELINE C. GREENE
FRIEDMAN & GILBERT
55 Public Square
Suite 1055
Cleveland, OH 44113-1901
(216) 241-1430
tgilbert@f-glaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT'S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AUTOMATICALLY DEFEATS MUNICIPAL LIABILITY.....	1
A. The Circuit Split Regarding the Interaction Between Qualified Immunity and Municipal Liability Based on Deliberate Indifference Is No Illusion ..	1
B. This Court's Decision in <i>Brown</i> Is Not Relevant to the Interaction Between Qualified Immunity and Municipal Liability.....	6
C. The Argument that an Individual's Qualified Immunity Automatically Defeats <i>Monell</i> Liability in Deliberate Indifference Cases Is Illogical and Inconsistent with this Court's Precedent	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED – WHETHER THE POLICE AND JAIL OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barber v. City of Salem</i> , 953 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	11
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Gray v. City of Detroit</i> , 399 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	12
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 843 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Medina v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (1992)	1, 2, 3
<i>Modd v. Cnty. of Ottawa</i> , No. 1:10–CV–337, 2012 WL 5398797 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2012).....	6
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Scott v. Clay Cnty.</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9, 10
<i>Watson v. City of Kansas City</i> , 857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 5
